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STATEMENT OF
SURPLUS/DEFICIT

Dolations
Planned Civiilg
Rellt
Fundraising (net)

CEWS & AB grants

Se oIS'Grant
'l otal Revenue

Propefty
Salaries
Prograrns (net)

Assessments

G&A and other
Total Disburse

Surplus (Deficit)

2021
Actual

251,020
0

16,869
t5,744
75,089
26.241

390,966

2022
Budget

254.220
0

35,000
It,200

0
548

297.968

2019
Actual

338,586
100,000

17.70s

30,r59

486,449

106,786

232,656
8.023

r 2,668

2020
Actual

305,175
0

9,646

60,794
tl toR

392,1r3

98,169
246,500

13,9'/2
18.676

88,443
248,583
22,940
17,896

109,60s

223,650
28,2',7 5

15.400

13.419 21 463 20.730

381,955 390,717 199,3 25 397,660

"99.6q?

Nlission & Sen'icc is pass-th.ough. 2019 : $13,246,2020 - $11,770,2021 = $10,655

DECEMBER 31. 2O2I FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
. There is a dcficit of$8,359 for the year.

. Donations werc dorm $48M (M means thousand) fiom 2020 and down $84M from the pre-pandemic year

2019. There were 195 donors during 2021, do\!n from 226 the pdor year. Sixty donors contributed 759/o of
the dollar amount. A successful ASK was made that generated 571M during December, compared to a

typical December in the vicinity of $50M.
. Rcnt revenue was up because a kindergarten is renting a poftion ofthe building July 202l-August 2022- The

fec is $2M per month. They have indicated an interest in extending the lease.

o Fundraising consisted ofOTE concerts in the autumn and season tickets sales. The turkey supper and salc of
poinsettias were not held.

. CEWS/AB subsidies and seniors' grants were $75M and $26M respectively. These enabled RDLUC to
maintain staff and programs.

. For the propefiy, good cost control throughout the year was partially offset by unexpected vandalism &
theft.

. Salades were up slightly. This involved more hours for Vi which was covered by grant money, the

conhacting ofa bookkeeper, and the departure ofthe Director of Music.
. Progmm expenses are up because ofincreased conglegational care activity limded by lhe gover nel1t glart.
. General & Administation expenses are up beoause ofpuchasing a Dew phone system al1d a couple laptops.

Technology obsolescence will coDtinue to rcquire refreshing hardware & software.

104,495 !,376 -8...i59



DRAFT 2022 BUDGET
The budget was dBfted with input ftom key team leaden and is recommended by the Finance Team.

Major Assumptions:

I . DollaG donated are the same level as 202 1 . 202 1 includes a successful ASK in December. Vaxiatior to this

level could involve: (i) the number ofpeople in the faith community, (ii) the level of engagement, (iii)
finarcial capacity ofpeople, and (iv) any Plamed Gift.

2. The kindgrgaxten, bakery and Scouts continue status quo. We have not assurted any additiorml relters.

3. The goveming thought on budget experses is to estimate bare-bones levels (i.e. no nice-to-have or
coatingencies) or vr'herc available use co[aacted,&nown numbers. The only rcal exceptioo to this is we have

included $3M for increased communications & marketing.

4. Fuo&aising iovolves five concerts, no turkey suppgr, status quo fol Fundscript & poinsgttias.

5. In the absence of atry new grants, congregatio[al care is do\l'nsized to a level just a bit above its' pre-

pandemic level-

6. We assume the building is open all year. This &ives certain utility arld maintena[ce expenses. Higher
industry-wide inswance hits the chwcb, increasing the amual premium from $l9M to $30M. There are no

major capital expenditures, other thatr $5M to fix the elevator which is futrded by domtions ftom two

families specifically for this purpose.

7. Status quo for the level of employees and contractoN. We have included $10M for guest musiciars.

Optically, Salades are down and Pro$ams (i.e. worship) are up because ofguest musicians rather than

salaried. Programs also includes $2M for guest speakers ard $2M for AV.
8. General & Administration expense includes evergrefl refreshment ofhardware & software and a higher

level of communications/advertising.

The draft budget shows a loss of $ I 00M.

Within normal operations, most ofRDLUC's expenses are relatively fixed: property, sala es, assessments, and

a base levet ofG&A aud programs. Conversely, most ofRDLUC'S revenues are variable: dooations,

fundraising, aad to a certain degrce rentals. This means there is a lot offmancial torque around revenue,

whercby any chaage (e.g- do[ations) makes a substantial swing in the bottomJine profitfloss. For exampla, if
donations recovered to the level ofpre-pairdemic 2019 it is a $84M swing that moves the operating loss fiom
the budgeted $100M to around $16M.

Aggegate cash has held up very well during the pandemic, from $295M Dec.3ll19 to $307M Dec.31/21.

Curent cash covers more than two years oflosses at the lev€l ofthe 2022 bud9et.

STATEMENT OF DEC.3lst CASH
BALANCES

2021 2022
2019 Actual 2020 Actual Actual Budget

Uffestricted 97,652 144,538 169,458 94,020

Restdcted

Capital
Memorial

33,91s 49,80'7 34,0t3 34,013

Planrred Giving 141,014 104,166 71,,970 4'7,716

12,509 14.38',7 14,315 14,315

9,7',78 9,612 t'7,1'76 1"1,t'76

Total Cash 294,868 322511 306,931 207,239



TWO-FOI]R \'EAR FINANCIAL OUTLOOK
Do we recover our finances to the pre-paodemic level? This was scratchiug for donations and fundraising to
gererate maragcably small losses, whjle also bulng time witi tlrepedodic estate Plamed Gift. Will people

who have drifted away during the parrdemic rc-engage? Will the resumption oflive Kidz Zone and other
activities athact young families? Will the turkey supper find volunteers so it can cotrtinue?

Can we build on some ofthe rewer activities, and some ofthose ir the vision? Reportedly, there are people who
haye connected viftually with the church during COVID, will they become active partioipants and supporterc?

Can we dmw in new members with the properry being moie accessible via Stoney Trail, ald with the

surroutrding neighbourhoods growing? Can we geoerate more rental revenue (the lower level is mostly rcnted.
so the available space is the main floor)? Will we start doing more community service (socialjustice) work and

thereby fulhll our missior/vision and attract new members (possibly a younger crowd)?

"Shrinking to greatness" is seldom a successful strutegf/. It is particularly diflicult for RDLUC because most of
the expenses are rclatively fixed, so it would mean chopping employee headcount and/or closing/selling the
properry (aoy sale is led by the Trustees, rcquires CW & UCC approval, ard itrvolves servicing the $684M
debO.

Mergers are a viable mears to get larger to reduce overhead expenses and get more volunteeB & donors.
RDLUC is a successflrl merger ofMidlands and Red Deer Lake. Recertly, St Andrew's and Deer Park merged
to form Fish Creek United Church. The Board may wart to be pro-active in consjdedng a merger.

If wg get to a time where we project rufiing out of cash in less than one year, the responsible thing for the

Boad/community to consider is a wiqd down. This would enable a smoother transition for staff, vendors, and
members. We arc not currerltly facing that scenario, and probably will not until 2024 at the earliest.

R e s p e c t fu I ly Su b mi t t e d,

Mike Jackson
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RED DEER LAKE UI\IITED CHURCH

sratenent of Financial Position
Decemb€r31,2021

Operating
Fund

lnternally Ext€rnally

Restrlcted Restricted
Funds Funds Total2021 Total 2020

Current
cash and cash equivalents {Note 1i

Goods and service tax recoverable

Accounts receivable

Renricted cash (Note 2)

Fixed Assets (Note 3)

TOTAL ASSETS

TIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

Curr€nt
Accounts payable and a€crued liabilities

Deferred Revenue (Note 4)

Current portion of long-term debt(Note s)

Long-term Liabilitles (Notes)

lnvestm€nt in property (Note 6)

United Church ofCanada Deferred Mortgate {Note 7)

tund balanc€s (See statement of Changes in Fuod Balances)

169,4s7 5
1,406

5374

144,538

2,24O

3,415
150,234
171,973

3,223,233

D6,24r

3.223,233

176,247
734,O22

3,223,233

3,399,473 137,474 3,531.495 1,557,440

17,569
7,416

24.254

11.569
1,964

24,254

49,748

276,376
2,538,995

383,607

1,147

29,972

23,588
548

548

131,474 o00 729

54,107

296,429
2,529,12O

374,096
291,OaA

s 3,399,473 s 137,474 s 54a s 3,537,49s s 3,s51,440

S 769,4s7
1,406

49,240

276,376
2,538,99s

383,607



RED DEER LAKE UNITED CHURCH

Statenent of Operations
Year Ended December 31,2021

Receipts

Operations
lnternally Restricted Funds

Externally Restricted F!nds

Expenses

Operations
lnternaily Restricted Funds

Externally Restricted Funds

lnternal Transfers (Out)/ln
Operations
lnternally Restricted Funds

Excess of receipts over expenses

Restricted
Funds Total2021

S 344,464
43,815
24,gfi

376,439
20,119

Restricled

Funds

Unoudited

Total 2O2OOperalions

376,459

5 344,464
43,815

28.919

344,464 43,815 2A,9L9 477,794 426,135

20,179
28,919 28,919 13.258

20,1'19 28,919

137,343)
(17,L64) 28,919 425,558 424,75A

(69,339) 5 60,979 S

316,459

3'1,343

425,558

37,343

137,343)

s 382,119

30,758

13,258

364,315
47,L25

424,758

29,966
(29,966)

S 1,376

413,803
(8,3s9)

See Stotement olChanqes in Fund Baloncesfor details



RED DEER LAKE I,'N!TEO €HIJRCH

staem.nt of chary.s in Fund Bala..es
Y.ar End€d Oeehber 3! 2021

2020Re.eiprs Disbr6emenG
rntefu lnterfund

Expenres tEBf.r in ,anrf.r out

47,421 73

0

2f,,131

Donarrons - Me moria I Fund Gene.a

Donalions - Opemtins Fund

Government cGits - cEws (Nolas)

Gov€rnment c.a.B - Faith 3as.d and cultuEl aa.ility

GST Rebate rte.eiv€d/C aimed

Long-lem loan lnteren
Lons ier Loan Prin.ipal

Unired chui.h of canada Denominational Assesment
U nlted chu r.h of Canada Regio tr al Assshent

srb-loral

other &e aiq Md e hi.,q Edd an

sub-r6tal

lntemally Rostli.i.d Fuds

MLsion andSeflice Fund

Planned civin8 Fund {Nde 10)

Total lnt€hally RestiLted Fund Bal..c

Ext€mally R$lricted runds
GovernmentGrani'Senidts suppodrnGnsporraion cBnr

ro$l Eftrn.lly Rest'id€d fund Balan6

9,672
,,:,

250,115

29t

143,526

3,540

163

1,512
2)5

500

1"550

2,413

0

32,935

14,622

n,;7o

327
135

2,500

0

0
0

0

151,131

13,259

r1253
13,253

43,315



REO DEER tA(E UNITED CHURCH

Notes to the Financial statements

December31,2021

1 Cash and cash equivalents
a) Funds are kepi in chequing accounts, interest beadng savings accounts and Guaranteed lnvesimeni

b) The ljre oi credit avaijabie from the Canadian Weslem Bank for the operating bank accouni is $50,000
of which $6,500 is reserued for credit cards.

a) lnternally Restricted: The R€d Deer Lake Boad has reserved $137,474 ofils financia{ resources for
cerlain purposes as shown in the Stalemeflt oi Changes in Fund Balances

b) Eftrnally Estricted: ln 2020, a Seniors Suppod Glant of$25,000 and a Transportation Grant of $15,000
was eceived from the Federal Govemment. At the besinninq of 2021 $26,792 was remaining. Private

donations of$2,675 were also eceived for Seniors Support in 2021. Of the tola{$29,467 available,

$28,919 ws6 used for Seniors SupporuTransporlation during 2021 leaving a balance of $548.47 to be

used aiter 202 1 .

c) Capital Funds are committed to capital prolecis- Capihl projects pno ties are sLrbject to approval by the

a) The Fixed P"$ets costs relaie to those incured fmm 2003 io date
Land
Buildings, Fisures and Equipment
Esiimated volunieer labour
Sutstotal
I ess notional Volunter lebour mrtributio.

Building usage
Oonai€d to Properly

b) The congregation holds iille to the prcperly ihrough ihe Trusiees ofthe congregation for as long as the
congregalion exists as a Uniied Ch'rrch congregalion.

ll at some futur€ date, the congregalion weie disbanded the propedy would revert lo The United Church
oi Canada (throuqh Chinook Winds Region). The Uniied Church of Canada has registered a mortgage
against the propeny. (See Note 7) The Uniled Church of Canadas reversionary interesi in
mngregational propelry was granied under The Unhed Church of Canada Act, 1925, as a maiter of
public law. The r€vercionary irteresi would only ever lake etrect if the congregation ceased to exisl.

The tenns upon which ihe trustees hold title to ihe p.operty 6re set out in ihe Trusts of Model Deed,

which was a schedule 1o The united Church of Canada Act, 1 925. Those ierms are elaborated upon in
The l\,la.ual. There is also a Trustees' Handbook, which prcvides more iniormation and guidance

The approval of Chinook wnds Region is required for every sale, mortgage, lease, or other major
dealing with congregalional propery.

For as long as the congregation is in enstence, the usual pmctice is for lhe congregalion to record
property value on its nnancial statements.

No deprecialion has be€n recorded in ihese linancia! statements. Accordingly, |ile chulch no longer
capitalizes costs unless they werc lo reprcsenl major development projects

c) The cnurch buildings and mnlents are insured for $8,462,500. (2020: $7,98s,000)

$ 21,079
3,242,1U

368,585
3,591,818

(368,585)

_s__-_1,229?!9_

$ 3,515
$ 4,250

(349)-r----71d



RED DEER LAKE UNITED CHURCH

Notes to the Financial Statements

December31,2021

Canedian Weslem Bank
Less estimated principalponion duewithin the nexl 12 months

Chinook Winds Region

b)

Net investment in propedy has been funded by the iollowing sources
Chinook Wlnds Region
[,{id]ands United Church (Amalgamaied wiih RDLUC January 1 , 2006)
Red Deer Lake United Church

Canadian Western Bank
ftronthly payments: $3,049 (Pnncipal and interest)
lnierest rate: 4 75% Fixed
Security: Church land and buibings
Matu ty: MarEh 18, 2030

Chinook Winds Reqion
The loan is interest free and repayable after all curent long-i€rm loans have been repaid.

$ 270,630 a)

\24,254) a)
246,376

a)

30,000 b)

306,800
499,114

1,733,081

$ 2,538,995

10

United Church ofCanada Deferred Mortgage
During 2014 ihe lJniied Church ofCanada Loan was restructurcd with no turther cash payments.
An escalating daim has been registered on title in ihe fom of a non pertorming mortgage.
The claim will increase at 3% simple interesl ($9,511) per annurn, capped at a maxmum of lwo times the
2014loan balance.
The morlgage becomes payable if mlnistry stops.
Presbltery/Co.ference lchinook Winds Region effeclive January 1 , 2019] has a commitment to allocaie
a podon ofany surplus funds aising f.om assei sales towards morlgage paymentand resultani
investmeni in new ministry

At the end of each year (commencing in 2015) $9,511 willbe t€nsfer€d tuom Unresi.icled funds io the
Restrjoted Net Assets - United Church of Canada Moruage untiithe cap of $634,060 is.ea6hed.

Funds received during year from ihe lederal government for financialaid dudng ihe COVID-19 pandemic
werc for the Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS"). The Provincial Government -Faiih Based and
Cuitrral Faolity Relaunch Grant awarded us a grani for $4,739.

Concert S€des
The Concert Series receipts include a Aiberts Foundation for ihe Arls grant of $2,600 lor the On The
Edge Concert Series.

Planned Giving Fund
As set out in the Planned Giving Policy, only up to 50% of undesignated donations rcceived by ihe
Planned Givins Fund may be available fordi$nbution durins ihe following yearand the balance in the

As at Docember 31, 2021 here are no such restrictions on these tunds which arc adminisiered by the



2A2l ReceiPts
S16,869 $1.,e72

S104,788

5269,302

. Donations

r Grants

E Fundraisers

r Buildlng usage

r Other

Total
2O2L 5ALT,L%
(2020 5426,135)



s10,6ss 5s,229
2O2l Expenses

r staff Costs

r Building Occupancy

-:, Programs

r Capital Fund

r United Church of
Canada Assessments

I Operations
$241,s01

r Mission and Service
Fund

r Fund Raisers

Total
2O2t 5425,s58
(2020 9424758)

Su,89o
$7
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Red Deer Lake United Church
Summarized Budget

2422

Actual
Jan - Dec. 2021 Draft Budget 2022

RECEIPTS
4 RECEIPTS =
Total 41'1 OPEMTING FUND =
TOTAI 412 N,4ISSION AND SERVICE FUND =
Total 413 CAPITAL FUND =
Total 414 NIEMORIAL FUND =
Total 415 PLANNED GIVING FUND =

Total 41 DONATIONS =

43 GENERAL RECEIPTS =
431 BUILDING USAGE =
43112 Memorial
Total 43112 Memorial
43122 Weddings
43133 N.4emorial & Wedding Expenses
43142 Rentals
Total 431 BUILDING USAGE =
Total 43 GENERAL RECEIPTS =
44 FUND RAISING (NET) =
445 OTHER CONCERTSiEVENTS =
44512 Poinsettias and Wreaths
Total 445 OTHER CONCERTS/EVENTS =
Total 446 FundScrip
Total 460 OTE CONCERT SERIES =
Total 44 FUND RAISING (NET) =
45 PROGRAI\4 RECEIPTS =
452 COMMUNITY=
45211 Ladies Group
45232 l\4en's Breakfast Group NR
Total 452 COMMUNITY=
453 CONGREGATIONAL CARE =
45301 Congregational Care
45311 Healing Ministry
Total 453 CONGREGATIONAL CARE =
Total 454 FAITH & SPIRITUALITY =
Total 455 HOSPITALITY=
Total 457 PROPERTY =
Total 459 OUTREACH =
Total 471 AFFIRM =

250,115
10,655

360
7,545

727
269,403

0
1,900
1,900

500
(2,325)
16,794
16,869
16,869

0
1,362

22,906
24,268

246,315
10,580

360
7,545

320
265,120

8,000
8,000
2,000

25,000
35,000
35,000

600
600

1,500
6,100
8,200

168

393

3,225
50

3,275
20

109
856
779

0

2,000

1,000

2,000
5,100
1,000

250



Total 53 ADMINISTRATION
Total 45 PROGRAM RECEIPTS =
Total 4 RECEIPTS =
Total 5'1 INTEREST =
Total 52 GRANTS =
Total 54 GST REBATE =
Total 5 OTHER RECEIPTS =
Total RECEIPTS
GROSS RECEIPTS
DISBURSEMENTS
61 ADMINISTRATION =
Total 61 ADMINISTRATION =
Total 62 BOARD =
Total 63 CONTMLiNICATION =
Total 64 COMMUNITY =
Total 65 CONGREGATIONAL CARE =
Total 66 FAITH & SPIRITUALITY =
Total 67 FINANCE =
Tolal 68 HOSPITALITY =
TOTAI 69 MINISTRY & PERSONNEL =
Toral 70 MlssloN & sERVlcE =
Total 71 OUTREACH =
Total 72 UCC ASSESSMENT =
Total 73 PROPERTY =
Total 74 PROPERTY - UTILIITIES =
Total 75 Congregational Giving =
Total 76 TRUSTEES =
Total 77 WORSHIP =
Total 78 Afflrm =
Total 80 OTE =
Total 6 DISBURSEMENTS =
Total DISBURSEMENTS
Net Operating lncome
82003 Long-term loan interest
83003 Long-term loan principal

Total 84 CAPITAL PROJECTS =
Total 8 OTHER DISBURSEMENTS
Total OTHER DISBURSEI\,4ENTS

SURPLUS(DEFTCTT)

Aciual
Jan - Dec. 2021

565
5,998

315,537
329

101,333
0

Draft Budget 2022
750

12,100
324,420

200
548

2,500
3,248

417,1981 323,668

101,661
417.194 323,668

15,202
1,806
1,773
1,178

21,714
686

4,303
210

248,583
'10,655

0
'17,896

17,453
14,925

20,337
3,580

148
8,523

388,973 386.775
388 973 386 775

(63,107)
12,331
24,254

0

36.585 36.585
36,585 36,585
(8.359) r9s.6s2)

10,000
1,500
5,000

750
7,500
2,100
8,000
5,275

223,650
10,580

500
15,400
31,120
17,000

500
30,000
17,700

200
0

13,453
23,131

0


